

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
TALLAHASSEE DIVISION**

FLORIDA STATE CONFERENCE OF
BRANCHES AND YOUTH UNITS OF
THE NAACP; VOTERS OF TOMORROW
ACTION, INC.; DISABILITY RIGHTS
FLORIDA; ALIANZA FOR PROGRESS;
ALIANZA CENTER; UNIDOSUS;
FLORIDA ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED
AMERICANS; SANTIAGO MAYER
ARTASANCHEZ; and ESPERANZA
SÁNCHEZ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CORD BYRD, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State of Florida; et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:23-cv-00215-MW-MAF

**PLAINTIFFS' EMERGENCY MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(a) and Local Rule 7.1(L), Plaintiffs Florida State Conference of Branches and Youth Units of the NAACP, Voters of Tomorrow Action, Inc., Disability Rights Florida, Alianza for Progress, Alianza Center, UnidosUS, Santiago Mayer Artasanchez, and Esperanza Sánchez (“Plaintiffs”), for the reasons set forth in the memorandum of law filed concurrently with this motion as supported by the exhibits and declarations submitted therewith,

respectfully move the Court for an Order under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65. Plaintiffs move for a preliminary injunction against Defendant Secretary Byrd and Attorney General Moody, enjoining the enforcement of Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(1)(f) (SB 7050's "Citizenship Requirement") and Fla. Stat. § 97.0575(7) (SB 7050's "Information Retention Ban"). Specifically, Plaintiffs request that this Court enjoin enforcement of the Citizenship Requirement as a likely violation of the:

- First Amendment's guarantee of free speech (Count I);
- First Amendment's guarantee of freedom of association (Count II);
- Fourteenth Amendment's Equal Protection Clause (Count III);
- Right to contract under 42 U.S.C. Section 1981 (Count IV); and
- Fourteenth Amendment's Due Process Clause for vagueness (Count VI).

Plaintiffs also request that this Court enjoin enforcement of the Information Retention Ban as a likely violation of the:

- First Amendment's guarantee of free speech (Count I);
- First Amendment's guarantee of freedom of association (Count II);
- Fourteenth Amendment's Equal Protection Clause (Count III); and
- First and Fourteenth Amendments for overbreadth and vagueness (Count VI).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

EMERGENCY STATUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Legal Standard.....	4
II. Plaintiffs have standing to pursue preliminary relief barring enforcement of the Citizenship Requirement and Information Retention Ban.	5
A. The Citizenship Requirement injures Plaintiffs.	6
B. The Information Retention Ban injures Plaintiffs.	11
C. The injuries imposed by the Citizenship Requirement and Information Retention Ban are traceable to Defendants Byrd and Moody’s enforcement of SB 7050.....	12
D. Injunctive relief will redress Plaintiffs’ harms.....	14
III. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to succeed on the merits of their challenge to the Citizenship Requirement.	15
A. The Citizenship Requirement facially violates the Equal Protection Clause.	15
1. Noncitizens are similarly situated to citizens who handle voter registration applications.	17
2. Strict scrutiny applies because the Citizenship Requirement targets a suspect class and impedes a fundamental right.....	18
3. The Citizenship Requirement is not necessary to serve any state interest.	19
B. The Citizenship Requirement violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights.....	21
1. The Citizenship Requirement burdens core political speech.....	21
2. The Citizenship Requirement is a content-based restriction on	

protected speech.25

3. The Citizenship Requirement severely restricts Plaintiffs’ associational rights.27

C. The Citizenship Requirement conflicts with Plaintiffs’ right to contract under 42 U.S.C. § 1981 and is thus preempted under the Supremacy Clause.30

D. The Citizenship Requirement is impermissibly vague.....32

IV. Plaintiffs are substantially likely to succeed on the merits of their challenges to the Information Retention Ban.34

A. The Information Retention Ban violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment rights.35

1. The Information Retention Ban burdens core political speech.....35

2. The Information Retention Ban severely burdens associational rights.36

3. The Information Retention Ban cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.38

4. The Information Retention Ban is overbroad.39

B. The Information Retention Ban is impermissibly vague.41

V. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent emergency relief.....42

A. The Citizenship Requirement will cause Plaintiffs irreparable harm.42

B. The Information Retention Ban will cause Plaintiffs irreparable harm. .45

VI. The remaining preliminary injunction factors weigh in favor of granting the requested relief.....46

CONCLUSION.....48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D.N.M. 2008).....	27
<i>Am. Ass’n of People with Disabilities v. Herrera</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1183 (D.N.M. 2010).....	29
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	32
<i>Barrett v. Walker Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 872 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2017)	47
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc)	5
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	28
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	40
<i>Brooklyn Branch of the NAACP v. Kosinski</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ----, No. 21-cv-7667 (KPF), 2023 WL 2185901 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2023).....	26
<i>Buckley v. Am. Const. Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	23
<i>Butler v. Ala. Jud. Inquiry Comm’n</i> , 111 F. Supp. 2d 1224 (M.D. Ala. 2000).....	46
<i>CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006)	5

Campbell v. Buckley,
203 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2000)23, 24

Carillon Imp., Ltd. v. Frank Pesce Int’l. Grp. Ltd.,
112 F.3d 1125 (11th Cir. 1997)4

Chang v. Glynn Cnty. Sch. Dist.,
457 F. Supp. 2d 1378 (S.D. Ga. 2006)43

Chicago v. Morales,
527 U.S. 41 (1999).....32, 42

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010).....30

City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC,
142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022).....25

Clingman v. Beaver,
544 U.S. 581 (2005).....28

Democratic Exec. Comm. of Fla. v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019)47

Dream Defs. v. DeSantis,
559 F. Supp. 3d 1238 (N.D. Fla. 2021)40, 47

Duffy v. Bates,
No. 1:15-cv-37-MW/GRJ, 2015 WL 1346196 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 24,
2015)17

Duke Power Co. v. Env’t Study Grp.,
438 U.S. 59 (1978).....13, 14

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....44

Estrada v. Becker,
917 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019)18, 19

Examining Bd. of Eng’rs, Architects & Surveyors v. Flores de Otero,
426 U.S. 572 (1976).....16, 18, 19

Falls v. DeSantis,
609 F. Supp. 3d 1273 (N.D. Fla. 2022)8

Falls v. DeSantis,
No. 4:22-cv-166-MW/MJF, 2022 WL 19333279 (N.D. Fla. Sept.
8, 2022)5

Fla. Med. Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health, Educ., & Welfare,
601 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1979)5

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,
303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)46

Glenn v. Brumby,
663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)20

Graham v. Richardson,
403 U.S. 365 (1971).....18, 31

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972).....32

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021).....7

Griffin Indus., Inc. v. Irvin,
496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007)17

Hadnott v. Amos,
394 U.S. 358 (1969).....27

Harrell v. Fla. Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)6

Hetherington v. Madden,
558 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (N.D. Fla. 2021)24

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....8

Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, Loc. 2069 v. City of Sylacauga,
436 F. Supp. 482 (N.D. Ala. 1977).....43

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)44, 47

League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
66 F.4th 905 (11th Cir. 2023)42

League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Lee,
595 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (N.D. Fla. 2022)22

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning,
863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)27, 47

League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Cobb,
447 F. Supp. 2d 1314 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....24

League of Women Voters v. Hargett,
400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)22, 23

Link v. Diaz,
No. 4:21-cv-271-MW/MAF, 2023 WL 2984726 (N.D. Fla. Apr.
17, 2023)6

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....5, 13

Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia,
427 U.S. 307 (1976).....16, 19

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014).....26

Meyer v. Grant,
486 U.S. 414 (1988).....22, 23, 36

Moody v. Holman,
887 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2018)14

NAACP v. Alabama,
357 U.S. 449 (1958).....27

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....33, 37, 38

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....26

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Ass’n of Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,
896 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1990)46

NetChoice, LLC v. Attorney General, Fla.,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)26, 44, 46, 47

Nordlinger v. Hahn,
505 U.S. 1 (1992).....17

Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Fla.,
981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)30, 47

Papachristou v. Jacksonville,
405 U.S. 156 (1972).....32

Piercy v. Maketa,
480 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2007)7

Pleasant v. Lovell,
876 F.2d 787 (10th Cir. 1989).....37

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....37

Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright,
32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022)6, 7

Sprint Commc’ns Co., L.P. v. APCC Servs., Inc.,
554 U.S. 269 (2008).....14

Support Working Animals, Inc. v. DeSantis,
457 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (N.D. Fla. 2020)16, 19

Support Working Animals, Inc. v. Gov. of Fla.,
8 F.4th 1198 (11th Cir. 2021)13, 15

Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm’n,
334 U.S. 410 (1948).....30

United States v. Davis,
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....32

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996).....20

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003).....40

VoteAmerica v. Schwab,
576 F. Supp. 3d 862 (D. Kan. 2021).....29

VoteAmerica v. Schwab,
No. 21-2253-KHV, 2023 WL 3251009 (D. Kan. May 4, 2023)*passim*

Walters v. Fast AC, LLC,
60 F.4th 642 (11th Cir. 2023)13

Weaver v. Bonner,
309 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2002)24

Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.,
941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019)13

Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.,
848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017) (en banc)6, 33, 41, 42

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 102839

18 U.S.C. § 272541

42 U.S.C. § 1981*passim*

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)(1)39

Fla. Stat. § 16.56(1)(c)514

Fla. Stat. § 97.01213

Fla. Stat. § 97.02214

Fla. Stat. § 97.0575*passim*
Fla. Stat. § 112.181(1)(d)233
Fla. Stat. § 119.0712(2)(b)41
Fla. Stat. § 219.06(1).....33
Fla. Stat. § 501.171(1)(g).....41
Fla. Stat. § 600.04133
Fla. Stat. § 817.56818

Other Authorities

Fla. Dep’t of State, *Office of Election Crimes and Security Report*
(Jan. 15, 2023), [https://files.floridados.gov/media/706232/ds-
oecs-report-2022.pdf](https://files.floridados.gov/media/706232/dos-oecs-report-2022.pdf).....14
Handle, *Merriam-Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary* (7th ed.)33
U.S. Const. amend. XIV16
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 2.....31
